503269326 04/17/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3315944

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VICTORIA LUZ ALONSO	04/09/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOVA CITY ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS
Street Address:	CAMPOS DO JORDAO
City:	SAO BENTO DO SAPUCAÍ -SP
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	CEP 122960-000

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29518873

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (305)830-2605

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 305 830-2600

Email:dfuentes@fggbb.comCorrespondent Name:PAUL D. BIANCO

Address Line 1: 21355 EAST DIXIE HIGHWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 115

Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33180

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7915-D15-004US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL D. BIANCO
SIGNATURE:	/Paul D. Bianco/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503269326 REEL: 035436 FRAME: 0476

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Victoria Luz Alonso, ASSIGNOR, whose residence and country of citizenship are as stated underneath my signature below, is the inventor of the invention entitled:

#### Modular Construction Block

for which a Design Patent Application was filed in the United States on February 27, 2015 as Application No. 29/518,873;

and, WHEREAS, Nova City Enterprise Holdings, a Brazilian company, having an address at Campos do Jordão, São Bento Do Sapucal – SP, CEP 12260-000 Brazil, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining my entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and relssue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

AND I HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit Gibbons Gutman Bongini & Bianco PL the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

FGGBB Docket 7915-D15-004US US Rights Assignment -- Page 1 of 2

stud.

PATENT REEL: 035436 FRAME: 0477 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year set opposite my signature.

# NAME OF SOLE INVENTOR:

FULL NAME OF INVENTOR:	LAST, first middle:		
	Alonso, Victoria Luz		
SIGNATURE &	Signature:	Date:	
DATE:	_ hulassaluh	April 9, 2015	
MAILING Street, city, state/country and zip code: ADDRESS:			
ADDINESS.	R Dep Lacerda Corte		
	1455 Bloco B, Apto 41		
	São Paulo - SP		
	CEP 05706-290 BRAZIL		
RESIDENCE:	City:	State or foreign country:	
	São Paulo - SP	BRAZIL	
COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP:	BRAZIL		

Note: If signed abroad, prima facie evidence of execution may optionally be obtained by execution of this document before a U.S. Consul or before a local officer authorized to administer oaths whose authority is proved by a certificate from a U.S. Consul. If signed domestically, do so before a Notary Public. Otherwise the execution by the inventors should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here:

WITNESSES:	
Signature:	Date:
Signature:	Date:

FGGBB Docket 7915-D15-004US US Rights Assignment -- Page 2 of 2

> PATENT REEL: 035436 FRAME: 0478

**RECORDED: 04/17/2015**